
         
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
  DISTRICT OF  
  DIVISION

 

 
TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

 
The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

 
1.  A petition under chapter   of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on
 .    The undersigned trustee was appointed on  .
 

2.  The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.
 

3.  All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to
the debtor as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554. An individual estate property record and report showing the
disposition of all property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A.
  

In re: §
§

BRASWELL, ALYCE JANYCE § Case No. 15-90222 BP9
§

Debtor §

4.  The trustee realized gross receipts of $  

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an interim
disbursement

 

Administrative expenses  
Bank service fees  
Other payments to creditors  
Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties  
Exemptions paid to the debtor  
Other payments to the debtor  

Leaving a balance on hand of1 $  

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

____________________
1
The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement

will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the
maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. §326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 1)

0.00

04/01/2009UST Form 101-7-TFR

391.29

65,070.14

0.00

1.3

EASTERN

05/01/20111

TEXAS

0.00
0.00
0.00

7A

7
08/21/2015

64,678.85

0.00

Epiq Systems Inc.

08/24/2015

LUFKIN



 
5.  Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank

account.
 

6.  The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was   and the
deadline for filing governmental claims was  . All claims of each class which will
receive a distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have
been resolved.  If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any claim is not
being made, is attached as Exhibit C.
 

7.  The Trustee’s proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.
 

8.  Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is
$ .  To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum
compensation may increase.
 

The trustee has received $  as interim compensation and now requests a sum of 
$ , for a total compensation of $ 2.  In addition, the trustee received
reimbursement for reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of $ , and now requests
reimbursement for expenses of $ , for total expenses of $ 2.
 

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the
foregoing report is true and correct.
 
 

 
 
 
STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Date:  By:/s/Stephen J. Zayler
Trustee

____________________
2
If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the amounts listed in the

Trustee’s Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D).

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 2)

5,464.48

247.48

0.00

05/31/2016

0.00

5,464.48

02/15/2016
05/16/2016

247.48

5,464.48



Exhibit A
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES

Case No: 15-90222         BP9    Judge: BILL PARKER

BRASWELL, ALYCE JANYCE

05/31/16

Trustee Name: Stephen J. Zayler

Page:        1

Case Name:

For Period Ending:

1 2 3 4 5 6

Asset Description

(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/

Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value

(Value Determined by Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,

and Other Costs)

Property Formally

Abandoned

OA=554(a) Abandon

Sale/Funds

Received by

the Estate

Asset Fully Administered (FA)/

Gross Value of Remaining Assets

FORM 1- EXHIBIT A

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 08/21/15 (f)

341(a) Meeting Date: 10/09/15

Claims Bar Date: 02/15/16

FA1. CR 1450 (LAND 101.45 ACRES) 6252 COUNTY ROAD 1450 229,253.73 0.00 0.00

FA2. BBVA COMPASS (4429) 65,070.14 65,070.14 65,070.14

BBVA Compass (4429)

FA3. STOVE 200.00 0.00 0.00

Stove

FA4. DISHWASHER 200.00 0.00 0.00

Dishwasher

FA5. MICROWAVE 150.00 0.00 0.00

Microwave

FA6. REFRIGERATOR 300.00 0.00 0.00

Refrigerator

FA7. 4 QUEEN MATTRESSES WITH FRAMES AND BOX SPRINGS WIT 400.00 0.00 0.00

4 Queen Mattresses with frames and box springs with bedding

FA8. ANITQUE SECRETARY 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

Anitque Secretary

FA9. FAMILY DISHES, ASSORTED 100.00 0.00 0.00

Family dishes, assorted

FA10. ASSORTED CHRISTMAS DECOR 150.00 0.00 0.00

Assorted Christmas decor

FA11. ASSORTED BATHROOM ITEMS 50.00 0.00 0.00

Assorted Bathroom items

FA12. CLOTHES - 12 OUTFITS 2 PAIRS OF SHOES 150.00 0.00 0.00

Clothes - 12 outfits 2 pairs of shoes

FA13. WEDDING RINGS 500.00 0.00 0.00

Wedding Rings

FA14. PRENEED BURIAL CONTRACT WITH JACKSON NATIONAL LIFE 0.00 0.00 0.00

Ver: 19.06aLFORM1 UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 3)



Exhibit A
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES

Case No: 15-90222         BP9    Judge: BILL PARKER

BRASWELL, ALYCE JANYCE

Trustee Name: Stephen J. Zayler

Page:        2

Case Name:

1 2 3 4 5 6

Asset Description

(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/

Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value

(Value Determined by Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,

and Other Costs)

Property Formally

Abandoned

OA=554(a) Abandon

Sale/Funds

Received by

the Estate

Asset Fully Administered (FA)/

Gross Value of Remaining Assets

FORM 1- EXHIBIT A

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 08/21/15 (f)

341(a) Meeting Date: 10/09/15

Claims Bar Date: 02/15/16

PreNeed Burial Contract with Jackson National Life Insurance

Company. Policy Number: AP00022826

FA15. CLAIM AGAINST DAUGHTER FOR THEFT OF PERSONAL

BELON

300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00

Claim against daughter for theft of personal belongings and cash. Items

taken from Debtor's Home: Hickory Upholstered Chair ~4 years old

Ottoman ~4 years old King Size Sleep Number Mattress ~ 7 years old

Dresser - 9 years old Side Tables - 9 years old Glass Antique Cabinet -

family heirloom - 50 years old Sofa Front Dining - 4 years old Antique

High Boy Mahogany dress drawers x2 - family heirloom - 50 years old

Leather electric recliner - 4 years old Various Kitchen Items and

Furnishings - 3-7 years old White Freezer on bottom Refrigerator by

Kenmore - 7 years old Quality Curtains and liners and rods - 5 years old

Attached bathroom mirror - Ornate - 4 years old Assorted lamps and

light fixtures - 3-10 years old Assorted toiletry items The folloiwng

items were ruined by the daughters animals while she lived in the home,

and were not salvageable: Round Wood Table - 8 years old Washer and

Dryer - 8 years old 4 dining chairs Various home linens such as sheets,

towels, blankets, etc some plastic kitchenware Estimated Cash/Money

stolen since 2010 is $300,000

FA16. REFUND FROM REPUBLIC SERVICES - UTILITY COMPANY 31.56 31.56 0.00

Refund from Republic Services - Utility Company

Gross Value of Remaining Assets

$0.00TOTALS (Excluding Unknown Values) $597,555.43 $365,101.70 $65,070.14

(Total Dollar Amount in Column 6)

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Ver: 19.06aLFORM1 UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 4)



Exhibit A
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES

Case No: 15-90222         BP9    Judge: BILL PARKER

BRASWELL, ALYCE JANYCE

Trustee Name: Stephen J. Zayler

Page:        3

Case Name:

FORM 1- EXHIBIT A

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 08/21/15 (f)

341(a) Meeting Date: 10/09/15

Claims Bar Date: 02/15/16

Major activities affecting case closing which are not reflected above, and matters pending, date of hearing or sale, and other action:

Initial Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 06/30/16 Current Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 06/30/16

/s/ Stephen J. Zayler

__________________________________________  Date: 05/31/16

STEPHEN J. ZAYLER

Ver: 19.06aLFORM1 UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 5)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 15-90222  -BP9

BRASWELL, ALYCE JANYCE

*******8245

Trustee Name: Stephen J. Zayler

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF VINITA

Page:     1

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

05/31/16For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2 - EXHIBIT B

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******2056  Checking Account (Non-Interest Earn

Uniform

Tran. Code

BALANCE FORWARD             0.00

10/08/15 BBVA COMPASS2 FUNDS ON DEPOSIT       65,070.14        65,070.141129-000

11/06/15 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF VINITA BANK SERVICE FEE           53.48        65,016.662600-000

12/07/15 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF VINITA BANK SERVICE FEE           66.81        64,949.852600-000

01/08/16 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF VINITA BANK SERVICE FEE           68.97        64,880.882600-000

02/05/16 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF VINITA BANK SERVICE FEE           68.90        64,811.982600-000

03/07/16 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF VINITA BANK SERVICE FEE           64.38        64,747.602600-000

04/07/16 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF VINITA BANK SERVICE FEE           68.75        64,678.852600-000

        65,070.14COLUMN TOTALS

        Less:  Bank Transfers/CD's

Subtotal

        Less:  Payments to Debtors

Net

           391.29        64,678.85

             0.00              0.00

        65,070.14            391.29

        65,070.14            391.29

          0.00

Checking Account (Non-Interest Earn - ********2056 65,070.14

------------------------

65,070.14

==============

(Excludes Account

Transfers)

391.29

------------------------

391.29

==============

(Excludes Payments

To Debtors)

64,678.85

------------------------

64,678.85

==============

Total Funds

On Hand

TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS NET DEPOSITS

           NET

DISBURSEMENTS

ACCOUNT

BALANCE

Page Subtotals         65,070.14            391.29

Ver: 19.06a
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 6)



Date: May 31, 2016Page 1

Case Number: 15-90222

BRASWELL, ALYCE JANYCEDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address   Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

Claim Class Sequence

Claim Class

EXHIBIT C

UC

           $0.00      $17,530.67
070
000001 Unsecured       $17,530.67Discover Bank

Discover Products Inc

PO Box 3025

New Albany, OH 43054-3025

UC

           $0.00       $9,411.76
070
000002 Unsecured        $9,411.76PYOD, LLC its successors and assigns

as

assignee

of Citibank, N.A.

Resurgent Capital Services

PO Box 19008

Greenville, SC 29602

UC

           $0.00      $11,287.76
070
000003 Unsecured       $11,287.76PYOD, LLC its successors and assigns

as

assignee

of Citibank, N.A.

Resurgent Capital Services

PO Box 19008

Greenville, SC 29602

UC

           $0.00         $125.73
070
000004 Unsecured          $125.73Dorothy Sherrill Concienne

6109 North Lazy Meadow Way

Spring, TX 77386

UC

           $0.00         $346.27
070
000005 Unsecured          $346.27Dorothy Sherrill Concienne

6109 North Lazy Meadow Way

Spring, TX 77386

UC

           $0.00         $747.36
070
000006 Unsecured          $747.36Dorothy Sherrill Concienne

6109 North Lazy Meadow Way

Spring, TX 77386

UC

           $0.00       $1,591.52
070
000007 Unsecured        $1,591.52Dorothy Sherrill Concienne

6109 North Lazy Meadow Way

Spring, TX 77386

           $0.00      $41,041.07       $41,041.07Case Totals:

Code #:  Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

Printed: 05/31/16 03:25 PM Ver: 19.06aCREGISTRUST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 7)



TRUSTEE’S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION
 

Exhibit D
 
Case No.: 15-90222 BP9
Case Name: BRASWELL, ALYCE JANYCE
Trustee Name: Stephen J. Zayler

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
 

NONE

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

NONE

 
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,

priority claims totaling $  must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured) creditors.
 

Allowed priority claims are:
 

NONE

 

Balance on hand $  

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee Fees: Stephen J. Zayler $  $   $  

Trustee Expenses: Stephen J. Zayler $   $   $  

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses $  

Remaining Balance $  

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 8)

0.00 247.48

5,711.96

5,464.48

0.00

247.48

58,966.89

0.00

64,678.85

5,464.48



The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment
less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).
 

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and will
be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
 

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
 

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000001

Discover Bank
Discover Products Inc
PO Box 3025
New Albany, OH 43054-
3025 $  $   $  

000002

PYOD, LLC its successors
and assigns as
assignee
of Citibank, N.A.
Resurgent Capital Services
PO Box 19008
Greenville, SC 29602 $  $   $  

000003

PYOD, LLC its successors
and assigns as
assignee
of Citibank, N.A.
Resurgent Capital Services
PO Box 19008
Greenville, SC 29602 $  $   $  

000004

Dorothy Sherrill Concienne
6109 North Lazy Meadow
Way
Spring, TX 77386 $   $   $  

000005

Dorothy Sherrill Concienne
6109 North Lazy Meadow
Way
Spring, TX 77386 $   $   $  

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 9)

0.00

0.00

41,041.07

0.00

0.00

0.00

100.0

9,411.76

11,287.76

17,530.67

125.73

346.27 346.27

17,530.67

9,411.76

11,287.76

125.73



 

 
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and will

be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims
have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be   percent.
 

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
 

NONE

 

 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court totaling $  have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be   percent.
 

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court are as follows:
 

NONE

 

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000006

Dorothy Sherrill Concienne
6109 North Lazy Meadow
Way
Spring, TX 77386 $   $   $  

000007

Dorothy Sherrill Concienne
6109 North Lazy Meadow
Way
Spring, TX 77386 $  $   $  

Total to be paid to timely general unsecured creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 10)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0

0.00

747.36

1,591.52

747.36

0.0

1,591.52

17,925.82

41,041.07



To the extent funds remain after payment in full to all allowed claims, interest will be paid at the
legal rate of  % pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(5). Funds available for interest are $ . The
amounts proposed for payment to each claimant, listed above, shall be increased to include the applicable
interest.

 
The amount of surplus returned to the debtor after payment of all claims and interest is

$ .

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 11)

0.4 0.44

17,925.38


